
CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA

Tuesday, 30 October 2018 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

The Committee are asked to approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 September 2018.

3  Healthwatch Gateshead - Interim Report (Pages 9 - 34)

Report of Gateshead Healthwatch

4  OSC Review - Helping People to Stay at Home Safely - Evidence Session 
(Pages 35 - 44)

Report of Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning.

5  Annual Report on Services Complaints, Compliments and Representations - 
1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 (Pages 45 - 62)

Report of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning

6  Annual Work Programme (Pages 63 - 66)

Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance

Contact: Helen Conway  email helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3993,
Date: Monday, 22 October 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Tuesday, 18 September 2018

PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair)

Councillor(s): M Charlton, M Hood, R Mullen, I Patterson, 
J Simpson, J Wallace, A Wheeler, P McNally, M Hall, J Lee 
and Gibson

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): C Bradley, W Dick, K Ferdinand, 
B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy and P Maughan

CHW105 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 19 June 2018 were approved as a correct 
record.

CHW106 MATTERS ARISING 

The Council Plan – Year End Assessment of Performance and Delivery 
2017-18
 
The Committee asked how it was planned to sustain the position to the indicator – 
LW17 – Gap in employment rate for those in contact with secondary mental health 
services and the overall employment rate.
 
Whilst the direction of travel has
[...]
e work programme will be brought to 

the Committee to identify any additional policy issues, which 
the Committee may be asked to consider.

 
 

Chair……….………………..

Page 8



CARE HEALTH AND WELLBEING
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

30 October 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Healthwatch Gateshead Interim Update

REPORT OF: Report of Gateshead Healthwatch

Summary

1. To inform the Care Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
about the priorities set for Healthwatch Gateshead in 2018/19 and to update the 
Committee on progress achieved since last year.

2. The OSC is asked to receive this interim report for information with a view to 
receiving a further report at the March 2019 meeting.

____________________________________________________________

Background

3.    Tell Us North CIC (TUN) is a community interest company which was 
successful in securing the contract to deliver Healthwatch Gateshead from 1 
April 2017. TUN also holds the contract for Healthwatch Newcastle, and this 
allows us to work across Gateshead and Newcastle when required, sharing 
resources, skills and knowledge whilst ensuring that both geographies remain 
distinct.

4.    The joint Healthwatch Gateshead and Healthwatch Newcastle conference was 
repeated in April. The venue this year was St Mary’s Heritage centre and the 
focus was the work of both Healthwatch as well as involving delegates in the 
creation of an engagement plan/resource for Newcastle Gateshead Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG). The engagement plan focused on engaging with 
service users with learning disabilities, their relatives and carers.

5. As with last year the Healthwatch Gateshead committee had developed a short 
list of possible priorities. This list was informed by comments, concerns and 
points of view gathered from residents during 2017/18 as well as input from 
local health and social care officers and organisations. The list was consulted 
on publicly and the committee then established the key 2018/19 priorities as :

 Lack of funding for social care
 Mental Health (joint with Healthwatch Newcastle)

6. The Healthwatch Gateshead committee has also agreed that the priorities for 
engagement during 2018/19 should be:

 Young people

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 The West of Gateshead borough

Progress to date.

7. Lack of funding for social care

Healthwatch Gateshead project manager, Kim Newton, has spent the summer 
speaking with various officers and voluntary and community sector leaders to scope 
this project. We developed a survey for Gateshead residents to support them to 
participate in the consultation on the LGA green paper on social care. This was 
submitted to Gateshead Council so that elements could be incorporated into their 
response to the consultation and council officers decided to include the full 
Healthwatch Gateshead report as an appendix to their response.

The final design of this project is still to be agreed by the committee however, it is 
likely to include a survey with service users to establish what, if any changes, they 
have seen in services since the last round of changes under the council’s budget. 
We also intend to hold a consultation event on this year’s budget proposals to mirror 
work we did a few years ago.

This project will be complete by the end of the financial year and a report will be 
submitted to this OSC.

8. Mental health

As there has been a lot of engagement and consultation on mental health in 
Gateshead in recent years, we decided to take a different approach to this project. 
Our work will focus on people who were not fully involved in the Deciding Together 
and Expanding Minds, Improving Lives engagement processes. We have identified 
the following groups from conversations with officers and voluntary and community 
sector leaders and are prioritising them for engagement:

 Lesbian and transgender communities
 Black African and Afro-Caribbean communities
 Veterans
 Homeless people
 Students (particularly overseas 
[...]
and becoming frail in the years ahead.  As people develop more 
long-term conditions, their resilience reduces so that they become increasingly frail which 
can result in falls as well as social isolation and loneliness.Page 37



1.18 Nationally each year, 1 in 3 people over 65 and almost 1 in 2 people over 85 
experiences one or more falls, many of which are preventable.  A fall at home that leads 
to a hip fracture costs the state £28,665 on average.  Short and long-term outlooks for 
patients are generally poor following a hip fracture and are a major cause of people moving 
from their own home to long-term residential or nursing care.  

1.19 Home safety visits look at ways to help reduce having a fall, including making 
simple changes to the home and doing exercises to improve strength and balance. The 
older persons team work in close partnership with Adult Social Care and local GPs to 
report concerns about people who are not managing independently at home. 

1.20 Many of our communal lounges offer the opportunity for moderate exercise such 
as gardening, chair-based exercise and arts and crafts. We also work in partnership with 
community groups and centres such as Age UK, The Gateshead Older People’s assembly 
and Go Gateshead to offer exercise programmes for over 50s. 

Tackling social isolation – safe and cohesive communities 

1.21 In Gateshead in 2011, there is a total of 12,138 (34.4%) people 65 years of age or 
older living alone.  Older people spend more time on their homes and immediate 
neighbourhoods than any other age group.  Sheltered Housing helps address this by 
providing a range of social activities and support networks. One example of this includes 
The Hen Power project, run by North East Charity Equal Arts sees older people keeping 
hens to reduce depression, loneliness and improve well-being. In 2013, the project at 
Wood Green attracted press and television coverage from all round the world. Film crews 
from Japan to Sweden have visite
[...]
o be 
Page 41



delivered at both Angel and Callendar Court.   The model will be based on an outcomes 
approach which will allow the contracted provider to move away from a time and task 
model and focus on the delivery of care and support in a more personalised and flexible 
way to meet the needs of each tenant

2.25 Following a tender exercise, the contract to take over for the Council at Angel and 
Callendar Court have been awarded to the Human Support Group Ltd (HSG).  A 
transition period is underway with the transfer to take place on Monday 19th November 
2018

2.26 The new model will be reviewed following the first 6 months of delivery before 
being rolled out across the other 4 ECH schemes in Gateshead

Future Supply and Demand

2.27 The demand for ECH in Gateshead have been increasing over the last few years 
and there is now a need for further schemes to be built over the next 5 years to meet 
both current and future demand

2.28 A Housing Solution Options Appraisal was completed in April 2018 and this 
identified the need for an additional 245 units:

2.29 A mixture of small specialist provision is required along with larger developments 
across the borough 

2.30 Dementia is a significant challenge for Gateshead so the development of 
specialist dementia care units along with the investment of technology, will allow people 
to live independently for longer without the need to move into long term residential care

Potential Developments

2.31 Discussions are underway with several development opportunities in key areas to 
meet our current and future need

2.32 One of the developments which will have approximately 80 units is potentially 
having a planning application submitted in the coming weeks.  If the planning application 
is successful it is expected to be built and open within 20 months

2.33 We also aim to get a further 4 sites developed over the following 4 years, ideally 
with 1 site opening each financial year to manage the required resources n
[...]
INY

COMMITTEE

Date:  30 October 2018

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



Contact name:  Alison Routledge     ext: 2408                      2

Operation of the Procedure

5. The Adults Care Complaints Process procedure has two stages:

 Local Resolution by a Team or Service Manager
 External Consideration by the Local Government Ombudsman.

Statistical Analysis

6. In 2017/18 the number of complaints and representations dealt with was as follows:

 Sixty-five statutory complaints were received during 2017/18.  This is a 23% 
increase on the number of complaints received during 2016/17, (53); 

 Ten of the complaints received were graded as green complaints, which are low 
level issues that carry a small risk either to the service user or the Council;

 Fifty-five complaints were graded as amber complaints - moderate issues with 
medium risk to the service user or the Council;

 There were no Red complaints received during 2017/18.  Red complaints are 
regarding serious issues which are high risk for either the service user or the 
Council;

 The number of low level informal issues received decreased by 26%, (17 from 
23).

 As most complainants now wish for a written response to their concerns, this 
would account for the decrease in low level issues not requiring an outcome letter 
and the increase in formal complaints where a written response is a statutory 
requirement. 

Points of Interest

7. The following points may be of interest:

 42%, (27) of complaints were around the quality of services received 
and remains the greatest cause for complaint;

 Quality of service involves alleged failure of service delivery, for 
example;

o Non- return of telephone calls;
o Lack of or poor communication from services or individual workers;
o Late or missed social work visits;  
o Lack of timely response after a request for service.

 44% (27) of complaints were not upheld after investigation.  
 15% (9) of complaints were partially upheld. 
 29% (18) were fully upheld after inv

Minutes of the meeting

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MEETING
Tuesday, 30 October 2018
PRESENT:

Councillor S Green (Chair)
Councillor(s): M Charlton, W Dick, K Ferdinand,
B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, R Mullen, J Simpson,
J Wallace, A Wheeler, P McNally, M Hall, J Lee and Gibson

APOLOGIES:
CHW114

Councillor(s): C Bradley, M Hood and I Patterson

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2018 were approved as a correct
record subject to Minute CHW107 Declarations of Interest being amended to read as
follows:Councillor Judith Gibson declared a personal interest in the next two agenda items
as she works for North Tyneside CCG.

CHW115

HEALTHWATCH GATESHEAD - INTERIM REPORT
Steph Edeusi, Chief Executive, provided an update to the OSC on the progress
achieved since last year and the priorities set for Healthwatch Gateshead in
2018/19.
The OSC was informed that the Joint Healthwatch Gateshead and Healthwatch
Newcastle conference was repeated in April and went well. The focus of the event
was the work of both Healthwatch as well as the creation of an engagement
plan/resource for Newcastle Gateshead Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) which
would focus on engaging with service users with learning disabilities, their relatives
and carers.
Healthwatch Gateshead also developed a short list of potential priorities for future
engagement which was informed by comments, concerns and points of view
gathered from residents during 2017-18 as well as input from local health and social
care officers and organisations. The list was consulted on publicly and the
Committee then established the key 2018-19 priorities as: Lack of funding for social care
 Mental Health (joint with Healthwatch Newcastle)
Additional priorities for engagement for 2018-19 were also identified as: Young People



The West of Gateshead borough

In progressing work around the lack of funding for social care, Healthwatch
Gateshead developed a survey for Gateshead residents to support them to
participate in the consultation on the LGA Green paper on social care. This was
submitted to Gateshead Council so elements could be incorporated into their
response to the consultation and the full Healthwatch Gateshead report was also
attached as an appendix to the response to the LGA.
The OSC noted that the final design of the project was still to be agreed but was
likely to include a survey with service users to establish what, if any changes, they
had seen since the last round of changes under the Council’s budget. Healthwatch
Gateshead also plan to hold a consultation event on this year’s budget proposals to
mirror work they did a few years ago.
The project will be complete by the end of the financial year and a report would be
submitted to the OSC.
In relation to engagement work around mental health, Healthwatch Gateshead will
focus on people who were not fully involved in the Deciding Together and Expanding
Minds, Improving Lives engagement process and the following groups have
therefore been prioritised for engagement work: Lesbian and transgender communities
 Black African and Afro-Caribbean communities
 Veterans
 Homeless people
 Students (particularly overseas students)
 People on Universal Credit
Forward Assist, a veterans’ organisation, Gateshead Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB)
and Fulfilling Lives have subsequently been commissioned by Healthwatch
Gateshead to undertake engagement with male and female veterans, people on
Universal Credit and people who are homeless respectively.
A survey of the lesbian and transgender communities is also being undertaken and a
Northumbria University student is working with Healthwatch Gateshead on
placement to supervise the work focussing on students.
This project will also share its work with the OSC following publication of its report in
March 2019.
The OSC was informed that Victoria Clarke, Volunteer and Outreach Co-ordinator
was leading the programme of engagement, supported by a core group of
volunteers, and is tracking all engagement activity by type and location to ensure a
representative spread across the borough. Healthwatch Gateshead will shortly be
recruiting for volunteers to help expand this work.
The OSC noted that one of the engagement priorities for 2018-19 was the west and
asked for further information on this.
The OSC was advised that Healthwatch Gateshead was not managing to progress
engagement work in the west of the borough as much as they would like and would
appreciate any help the OSC was able to provide in relation to this.
The OSC advised that the ward councillors from the west of the borough would be
happy to assist and Steph stated that she would arrange for Victoria to get in touch
with them.
As a result of Victoria’s work with the Roma community, Gateshead CAB have been
able to engage with the community to ensure that they are getting access to the

benefits they are entitled to.
The OSC was also informed of the current position in relation to last year’s projects
and noted that Healthwatch Gateshead is still waiting to discuss its report on NHS
Continuing Healthcare with Newcastle Gateshead CCG but hope that this will take
place within the next month. Healthwatch Gateshead also understands that the
Council and CCG have recommissioned Carers’ support services and are awaiting
an update to see what elements have been incorporated into the new support
available.
The OSC was also updated on a number of organisational / staffing changes.
The OSC queried whether, in light of all the recent changes,Steph was confident that
Healthwatch Gateshead was able to maintain a position of stability.
Steph advised that some of the staffing changes had been planned and whilst they
were recruiting for a new Operations Manager for Healthwatch Gateshead she
would be splitting her time between Newcastle and Gateshead. In addition, Steph
stated that she has a good core team which has the ability to move between
Newcastle and Gateshead to ensure appropriate staffing support as needed.
The OSC indicated that it would be interested to see the information Healthwatch
Gateshead had submitted regarding the LGA Green paper and it was agreed that
this would be circulated to the OSC for information.
The OSC also queried the focus on lesbian and transgender communities and
whether the gay and bi-sexual communities had been fully engaged in previous
consultations.
The OSC was informed that consultations had been open to all the LGBT community
but there was now a particular focus on the lesbian and transgender communities as
they were less engaged in previous consultations.
The OSC queried how the views of the LGBT community had been sought
previously and was advised that this work had been done via the CCG.
RESOLVED -

CHW116

i)
ii)

That the information be noted.
That the OSC receive a further report on Healthwatch
Gateshead’s progress at its March 2019 meeting.

OSC REVIEW - HELPING PEOPLE TO STAY AT HOME SAFELY - EVIDENCE
SESSION
The Committee had agreed that the focus for its review in 2018-19 would be
“Helping People to Stay at Home Safely” and would consider how health, social care
and voluntary services support people’s confidence and independence to live safely
in their own homes. The review would centre on the following six core themes:


Assistive technology and digital information
Enablement services






Housing options to support independent living
Commissioning for enablement outcomes
Emergency and community services
Personalisation and choice

This evidence session examined the housing options to support independent living
and focused on the following two areas:Sheltered Housing
The Committee was informed that the Strategic Housing Market Assessment for
Newcastle Gateshead (SHMA) identifies 2,619 specialist older person housing units
and the Gateshead Housing Company total owned older persons housing stock is
3,623.
It was noted that in terms of sheltered housing there are 2,050 bungalows appointed
for older persons in Gateshead distributed amongst the general housing stock and
managed by the local housing office teams. Additionally, 1,573 properties are
managed by The Gateshead Housing Company Older Persons Team. These include
315 flats, 219 sheltered flats and 1,039 bungalows that are grouped in recognised
sheltered schemes. These schemes offer customers an independent living
environment with small, easy managed self-contained services. Access to support
and advice with health and housing care needs is available on site.
The Committee received evidence that work is ongoing to protect this offer of choice
and independence for older people. This has been achieved by refocusing the
Neighbourhood Services Team in 2017 into four neighbourhood housing teams but
retaining a specialist Older Persons Housing Team to deliver a boroughwide
tenancy and estate management service. In addition, following the transfer of the
Sheltered Scheme Officer Service to The Gateshead Housing Company in April
2016 there has been a restructure of the service to deliver more efficient ways of
working and a more customer focused service. As a result, four Older Persons
Housing Officers have been introduced who deal with estate management issues
and cover a patch of approximately 400 properties respectively which means they
can offer more intensive to customers who have higher support needs. These
officers directly manage onsite Sheltered Scheme Officers and Mobile Scheme
Officers.
As more people in Gateshead aged over 65 are living with selected conditions and
or care and support needs the Sheltered Scheme officers are able to ensure that
customers living in sheltered housing feel safe and secure in their homes and they
manage a support planning process for these customers.
A support plan is agreed for each customer within a week of moving into the scheme
which sets out how their care and support needs will be met and determines if they
are eligible for a care package of extra support and their eligibility for any benefits.
The plans aim to maximise individuals’ independence and consider social activities
each customer might participate in. The plans are monitored closely and reviewed
every year and take account of changes in circumstance, such as a customer
coming back home after a period in hospital, leading to a need for a change in the
levels of support provided.

The sheltered team gives priority to needs and risk assessment delivered in a way
that suits the needs of individuals living in the scheme with monthly visual
inspections to identify issues such as repairs, cleanliness and tripping hazards.
Customers are also provided with support on personal safety around the home.
As residents with care and support need are a higher risk in terms of fire safety
partnership work continues with Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service to achieve
its vision of “creating the safest community”. Annual home safety visits reduce the
risk of fire in domestic premises in sheltered housing. Home Safety checks are
conducted within every sheltered home annually and every sheltered scheme has a
fire risk assessment and a building specific fire management plan both of which are
reviewed annually. Water hygiene checks have also commenced from this year.
The Committee also noted that the service plays a vital role in helping older people
to stay healthy, reducing hospital admissions and delayed transfers of care and falls,
thereby generating savings to health and social care budgets.
The Committee was informed that nationally each year one in three people over 65
and almost one in two people over 80 experiences one or more falls, many of which
are preventable. A fall at home that leads to a hip fracture costs the state £28,665 on
average. Short and long term outlooks for patients are generally poor following a hip
fracture and are a major cause of people moving from their own home to long – term
residential or nursing care. Gateshead has a significantly higher rate of admissions
to hospital as a result of falls than other parts of the country.
Home safety visits therefore look at ways to help reduce having a fall, including
simple changes to the home and doing exercises to improve strength and balance.
The Older Persons team work in close partnership with Adult Social Care and local
GPs to report concerns about people who are not managing independently at home.
The Committee was also advised that in Gateshead in 2011 a total of 12,138
(34.4%) of people aged 65 years or older were identified as living alone. Sheltered
housing can therefore help tackle social isolation by providing a range of social
activities and support networks. The Hen Power project, run by North East Charity
Equal Arts sees older people keeping hens to reduce depression, loneliness and
improve well-being and the project at Wood Green in Gateshead has attracted press
and television coverage from all around the world.
The Committee also noted that the Older Persons Housing Team are working in
partnership with Gateshead Council to develop intergenerational get together
sessions with local schools to promote greater understanding and respect between
generations and contribute to a more cohesive community. One of these sessions
will involve pupils learning about the lives of residents living in sheltered
accommodation. The Committee was informed that there are plans to further
develop links with schools to deliver joint work around technology, arts crafts,
gardening and performing arts.
Bensham Court is also now part of the national safe places scheme which aims to
support vulnerable people who find themselves scared or at risk while out and about

in the local community. Difficulties experienced by individuals could include feeling
unwell, having an accident, becoming lost, being bullied or having something stolen.
Individuals who come to the Court for help will receive support from the Mobile
Sheltered Scheme and the residents until contact can be made with a family
member or support agencies.
The Gateshead Housing Company are also holding free courses to help customers
avoid falling prey to scams. Moving Forward is the housing company’s training
programme that gives local residents the opportunity to learn new skills, meet new
people and help to improve services and provides information and advice on wide
ranging topics which can help support their day to day lives.
Future plans include improving opportunities for social activities in communal
lounges; working with customers to improve outside communal spaces more
welcoming and secure with communal gardens and patio spaces and embedding the
system of health and safety checks and improving system monitoring.
Extra Care Housing
The Committee was informed that Extra Care Housing allows someone to live
independently with support on site 24 hours per day and has been in place in
Gateshead for twenty years. The Committee noted that currently there are six extra
care schemes in Gateshead with a total capacity of 240 apartments and the eligible
age to access the schemes in Gateshead is 55 although there may be exceptions in
special circumstances and the average age across all the schemes is 83. However,
just under a quarter (24%) of people living in extra care housing in Gateshead are
aged 90+.
The Committee was informed that the cost to provide care and support within an
extra care housing setting is significantly cheaper than residential care and a for a
package for someone living in their own home in the community. The average cost
per person in extra care housing is £9,800 per annum which is less than a like for
like package for home care services. The cost of a residential care placement in
Gateshead averages £32,000.
The Committee was advised that a full review had been carried out of the existing
delivery model for extra care housing over a six - month period which had included a
full consultation programme with all the tenants, their families and the staff who work
within the extra care housing schemes.
Overall feedback from the review had been positive but areas for improvement had
been highlighted in relation to lack of activities across some schemes; not enough
staff to support people in communal areas and some schemes not having the right
balance of tenants.
The Committee was informed that the new model would be based on an outcomes
approach which would allow the contracted provider to move away from a time and
task model and focus on delivery of care and support in a more personalised and
flexible way to meet the needs of each tenant. Following a tender exercise the
contract for the schemes at Angel Court and Callender Court had been awarded to

Human Support Group Ltd (HSG) and a transition period is underway with the
transfer to take place on 19 November 2018.
The Committee was advised that the demand for extra care housing in Gateshead
has increased over the last few years and there is now a need for further schemes to
be built over the next five years to meet both current and future demand. A mixture
of specialist provision is required along with larger developments across the
borough. Dementia is a significant challenge for Gateshead so the development of
specialist dementia care units along with investment in technology will allow people
to live independently for longer without the need to move into long term residential
care.
The Committee received information regarding potential development opportunities
going forwards over the next five years to meet current and future need.
The Committee indicated that they had received information that there were plans to
merge Shadon House with other care schemes and asked for clarification around
this.
The Committee was informed that Shadon House was part of the Promoting
Independence Centre and was dementia specific. There were also two other
centres, Eastwood and Southernwood which provide intermediate care.
The Committee was advised that due to the fact that the buildings for the centres
providing intermediate care were well past their prime and the estimated running and
repair costs, consideration was being given to provide a new offer for intermediate
care on a single site, in conjunction with Newcastle Gateshead CCG. The
Committee was informed that as intermediate care is only provided for short periods
(ie a maximum of six weeks) for families this would be similar to visiting a relative in
hospital.
The Committee was advised that consideration had started to be given to Eastwood
as an option for the single site as it was closest to the hospital and to Heworth Metro
and there was potential scope for the site to have a bigger building. The Committee
was informed that there was a need for approximately 60 intermediate care beds.
The Committee was informed that discussions were still ongoing with the CCG
regarding the options and there was still much work to be done but this was the
medium - term vision.
RESOLVED -

i)

ii)

That the Committee considers that the support
being provided to people within sheltered
accomodation and extra care housing in
Gateshead is supporting people to maintain living
Independently.
That the Committee supports the requirement for
additional extra care housing to be developed in
the next five years to meet current and future
need.

CHW117

ANNUAL REPORT ON SERVICES COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND
REPRESENTATIONS - 1 APRIL 2017 TO 31 MARCH 2018
The Committee considered the annual report on Social Services Complaints,
compliments and representations for the period April 2017 to March 2018, which
included a summary of all representations received, together with a review of the
effectiveness of the procedures and examples of service improvements.
The Committee had regard to the following statistical analysis: Sixty-five statutory complaints were received during 2017/18. This is a 23%
increase on the number of complaints received during 2016/17, (53);
 Ten of the complaints received were graded as green complaints, which are
low level issues that carry a small risk either to the service user or the
Council;

Fifty-five complaints were graded as amber complaints - moderate issues
with medium risk to the service user or the Council;
 There were no Red complaints received during 2017/18. Red complaints are
regarding serious issues which are high risk for either the service user or the
Council;
 The number of low level informal issues received decreased by 26%, (17
from
23).
 As most complainants now wish for a written response to their concerns, this
would account for the decrease in low level issues not requiring an outcome
letter and the increase in formal complaints where a written response is a
statutory requirement.
The Committee also had regard to the following points of interest highlighted: 42%, (27) of complaints were around the quality of services received and
remains the greatest cause for complaint;
 Quality of service involves alleged failure of service delivery, for example;
o Non- return of telephone calls;
o Lack of or poor communication from services or individual workers;
o Late or missed social work visits;
o Lack of timely response after a request for service.
 44% (27) of complaints were not upheld after investigation.
 15% (9) of complaints were partially upheld.
 29% (18) were fully upheld after investigation.
 77% of representations made during 2017/18 were compliments and only
23% were concerns or formal complaints.
The Committee also had regard to the service improvements identified as a result of
the complaints process during 2017-18.
The Committee asked for clarification on the complaints submitted to the Council in
relation to Public Health Services.

The Committee was advised that both complaints related to the school measuring
programme and disagreement with the assessment outcome. Both complaints had
been investigated and found to be unjustified as in both cases the assessment had
been found to have been carried out in line with national guidance.
RESOLVED -

CHW118

That the Committee is satisfied with the performance of Care,
Wellbeing and Learning in responding to complaints and
ensuring that this results in continuous service improvement.

ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee received a report setting out the provisional work programme for the
Care, health and Wellbeing OSC for the municipal year 2018-19.
The appendix attached to the report set out the current position in relation to the
work programme and highlighted proposed changes.
RESOLVED -

i)
ii)

That the provisional work programme be noted.
That further reports on the work programme will be
brought to the Committee to identify any additional
policy issues which the Committee may be asked
to consider.

Chair………………………………

Chair……….………………..

